

**Proposal for Amendment to Standing Procedures
For Taekwondo Competition at Olympic Games
(Moscow, Russia 2019)**

Existing Rules	Proposed Rules
<p>Article 4. Head of Team Meeting and Drawing of Lots</p> <p>4.2 Based on the WTF Olympic Ranking as of July 1, 2016, all ranked athletes will be seeded in the order of their ranks, while the rest of the athletes will be drawn randomly.</p> <p>4.4 The seeded athletes of each weight division will be announced on WTF website at the earliest on July 18, 2016 based on July 1, 2016 Olympic Ranking after completion of entry submission process. If the athlete from the host nation has not been seeded within the 4th places based on his/her Olympic Ranking, he/she will be seed at the 4th position.</p> <p>The Olympic Games host nation's National Olympic Committee / national federation shall receive four (4) automatic qualified athletes' places. All the four athletes shall be seeded in fourth place or higher if they individually hold an Olympic ranking of 1 to 3 on the 1st of July 2016. The host nation can choose not to accept the 4th place automatic seeding but this will apply to the whole of the host nation's team not just to certain individuals. The host nation's national federation must confirm its position no later than 31st May 2016.</p>	<p>Article 4. Head of Team Meeting and Drawing of Lots</p> <p>4.2 Based on the WTF Olympic Ranking as of July 1, 201620, all ranked athletes will be Seeded in the order of their ranks, while the rest of the athletes will be drawn randomly.</p> <p>4.4 The seeded athletes of each weight division will be announced on WTF website at the earliest on July 18, 201620 based on July 1, 201620 Olympic Ranking after completion of entry submission process. If the athlete from the host nation has not been seeded within the 4th places based on his/her Olympic Ranking, he/she will be seed at the 4th position.</p> <p>The Olympic Games host nation's National Olympic Committee / national federation shall receive four (4) automatic qualified athletes' places. All the four athletes shall be seeded in fourth place or higher if they individually hold an Olympic ranking of 1 to 3 on the 1st of July 201620. The host nation can choose not to accept the 4th place automatic seeding but this will apply to the whole of the host nation's team not just to certain individuals. The host nation's national federation must confirm its position no later than 31st May 201620.</p>

Existing Rules	Proposed Rules
<p>Article 5. Competition Method</p> <p>5.2. In the event of a tied score, a 4th round of two minutes, also known as the golden point round, will be conducted after a minute of rest following the 3rd round. In principle, any points, be it Gam-jeom or Kyong-go, from the previous three rounds shall not be taken into consideration in the golden point round. However, in the event of a tied score after the end of the golden point round, the winner shall be decided based on order of the following criteria:</p> <p>5.2.1 The contestant who achieved a higher number of hits registered by the PSS during the 4th round;</p> <p>5.2.2 If number of hits registered by the PSS is tied, the contestant who received less numbers of a Kyong-go and Game-jeon (=2 Kyong-gos) during all four rounds;</p>	<p>Article 5. Competition Method</p> <p>Copy and paste from current competition rules</p> <p>5.2 In the event that neither contestant has scored two (2) points after the completion of the golden round, the winner shall be decided by superiority based the following criteria:</p> <p>5.2.1 The contestant who received a point by a punch in the golden round</p> <p>5.2.2 If none of the contestant received a point by a punch or both contestants received a point by a punch each in the golden round, the contestant who achieved a higher number of hits registered by the PSS during the golden round.</p>

<p>5.2.3 If 5.2.1 and 5.2.2 are the same, the referee and judges shall determine superiority based on the content of the 4th round.</p> <p>When a contestant scores the first point in the golden point round, he or she shall be declared the winner.</p> <p>When a contestant receives two Kyong-gos or one Gam-jeom in the golden point round, the opponent shall be declared as the winner.</p>	<p>5.2.3 If number of hits registered by the PSS is tied, the contestant who won more rounds in first three rounds</p> <p>5.2.4 If number of round won is tied, the contestant who received less numbers of a Gam-jeom during all four rounds</p> <p>5.2.5 If the three above criteria are the same, the referee and judges shall determine superiority based on the content of the golden round. If the superiority decision is tied among the referee and judges, the referee shall decide the winner</p>
---	--

Existing Rules	Proposed Rules
<p>Article 9. Criteria for Quota Allocation for the Olympic Games</p> <p>Replace whole section of Article 9 with Qualification system – Games of XXXII Olympiad – Tokyo 2020</p>	<p>Article 9. Criteria for Quota Allocation for the Olympic Games</p> <p>Refer to Qualification system – Games of XXXII Olympiad –Tokyo 2020</p>

Existing Rules	Proposed Rules
<p>Article 11. Reallocation of unused quota places</p> <p>Replace whole section of Article 11 with Qualification system – Games of XXXII Olympiad – Tokyo 2020</p>	<p>Article 11. Reallocation of unused quota places</p> <p>Refer to Qualification system – Games of XXXII Olympiad –Tokyo 2020</p>

Existing Rules	Proposed Rules
<p>Article 12. Entry Procedure</p> <p>NOCs that have qualified for the Olympic Games shall take necessary measures in coordination with the national federation to submit the entry to OCOGs on time.</p> <p>As for Late Replace Process, if an NOC requires an athlete replacement after the sports entries deadline (18 July 2016), the WTF will deliberate on such requests in consultation with the Sport Entries Team of OCOG, after taking into account of the established Late Athlete Replacement policy, established by the IOC, the schedule and inevitability of substitution.</p>	<p>Article 12. Entry Procedure</p> <p>NOCs that have qualified for the Olympic Games shall take necessary measures in coordination with the national federation to submit the entry to OCOGs on time.</p> <p>As for Late Replace Process, if an NOC requires an athlete replacement after the sports entries deadline (18 July 2016 6 July 2020), the WTF will deliberate on such requests in consultation with the Sport Entries Team of OCOG, after taking into account of the established Late Athlete Replacement policy, established by the IOC, the schedule and inevitability of substitution.</p>

Existing Rules	Proposed Rules
<p data-bbox="188 259 456 293">Article 13. Other Matters</p> <p data-bbox="188 327 778 528">Those matters not prescribed in the Procedure will be dealt with in accordance with the Qualification system - Games of XXXI Olympiad - Rio 2016, WTF Rules, WTF Competition Rules, Rules on Organization and Operation of International Taekwondo Championships, and a resolution of the WTF Council, when necessary.</p> <p data-bbox="188 562 778 663">Qualification system – Games of XXXI Olympiad – Rio 2016 prevails over this document when it comes to qualification.</p>	<p data-bbox="805 259 1098 293">Article 13. Other Matters</p> <p data-bbox="805 327 1396 573">Those matters not prescribed in the Procedure will be dealt with in accordance with the Qualification system - Games of XXXII Olympiad - Rio 2016 Tokyo 2020, WTF Rules, WTF Competition Rules, Rules on Organization and Operation of International Taekwondo Championships Event Operations Rules, and a resolution of the WTF Council, when necessary.</p> <p data-bbox="805 607 1396 707">Qualification system – Games of XXXII Olympiad – Rio 2016 Tokyo 2020 prevails over this document when it comes to qualification.</p>